
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Children & Young People Cabinet Member 
Meeting 

Date: 5 March 2012 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Committee Room 1, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillor: 
Shanks (Cabinet Member) 

 Wealls and Marsh 

Contact: Penny Jennings 
Democratic Services Officer 
penny.jennings@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout 
 

Public 
Speaker 

Lawyer Councillor 
Shanks 

Strategic 
Director- 
People 

 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 
 

Members in Attendance 

Officers in Attendance 

Press 

Public Seating 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 
 

Member 
Speaker 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 
Labour & Co-
Operative 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 
Conservative 
 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

29. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 6 

 Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 January 2012 (copy attached).  
 

30. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(b) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading either that it is confidential or the category under which the 
information disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and 
therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the categories of exempt information is 
available for public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

31. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

32. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION  

 (a) Items reserved by the Cabinet Member 

(b) Items reserved by the Opposition Spokespersons 

(c) Items reserved by Members, with the agreement of the Cabinet 
Member. 

NOTE: Public Questions, Written Questions from Councillors, Petitions, 
Deputations, Letters from Councillors and Notices of Motion will be 
reserved automatically. 

 

 

33. PETITIONS  

 No petitions received by date of publication.  
 

34. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of public questions is 12 noon on 27 
February 2012) 
 

 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

No public questions received by date of publication. 
 

35. DEPUTATIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of deputations is 12 noon on 27 February 
2012) 
 
No deputations received by date of publication. 

 

 

36. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No letters have been received.  
 

37. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No written questions have been received.  
 

38. NOTICES OF MOTIONS  

 No Notices of Motion have been received by the date of publication.  
 

39. COMMISSIONING STRATEGY FOR SERVICES FOR CHILDREN WITH 
DISABILITIES: PROGRAMME UPDATE 

7 - 24 

 Report of the Strategic Director, People (copy attached)  

 Contact Officer: Alison Nuttall Tel: 29-3736  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

40. TWO YEAR OLD EARLY EDUCATION ENTITLEMENT 25 - 36 

 Report of the Strategic Director, People (copy attached)  

 Contact Officer: Caroline Parker Tel: 29-3587  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

41. PROVISION OF FAMILY GROUP CONFERENCES 37 - 42 

 Report of the Strategic Director, People (copy attached)  

 Contact Officer: Ellen Jones Tel: 29-3441  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

PART TWO   

42. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 43 - 44 

 Exempt Under Paragraphs 2 and 3 of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2012 (circulated to members 
only) 

 

 

 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Penny Jennings), 
email penny.jennings@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email democratic.services@brighton-
hove.gov.uk  
 

 

Date of Publication - Friday, 24 February 2012 

 

 





 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG  
PEOPLE’S CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING  

Agenda Item 30 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council  

 
BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 

 
CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
2.00pm 20 JANUARY 2012 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM 3 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: Councillor Shanks (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Wealls and Marsh  
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

16. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
16(a) Declarations of Interests 

16.1 There were none.  

16(b) Exclusion of Press and Public 

16.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 
Cabinet Member considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press 
and public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of 
confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information 
(as defined in section 100I(I) of the Act). 

16.3 RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of Item 28 on the agenda. 

 
17. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
17.1 Councillor Wealls referred to Paragraph 15.7 of the minutes and enquired whether this 

matter would come back to the Cabinet Member meeting for further final decision. It was 

1



 

 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

20 JANUARY 2012 

explained that it would now go forward for direct approval by Cabinet. It was confirmed 
that details of these changes would be incorporated into the admissions paperwork. 

 
17.2 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Children & Young People’s Cabinet Member 

Meeting held on 12 September 2011 be agreed and signed by the Cabinet Member. 
 
18. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
18.1 There were none. 
 
19. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
19.1 RESOLVED – That all items be reserved fo
[...]
and noted. 
 
21. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
21.1 There were none. 
 
22. DEPUTATIONS 
 
22.1 There were none. 
 
23. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
23.1 There were none. 
 
24. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
24.1 There were none. 
 
25. CHILDREN'S SERVICES FEES AND CHARGES 2012-13 
 
25.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Strategic Director, People reviewing the 

Children’s Services fees and charges for 2012-13 In accordance with the corporate 
policy. 

 
25.2 The Cabinet Member explained that the details set out in report in relation to the music 

service did not reflect any amendments made by Cabinet to the level of savings 
proposed. In answer to questions by Councillor Marsh it was confirmed that any 
changes made by Cabinet would carry forward into the report to Budget Council. 

 
25.3 Councillor Marsh enquired regarding whether it was proposed that the charges for use 

of the swimming pool at St Luke’s school would be increased. It was explained that this 
facility was run under a separate arrangement with “Freedom Leisure”. 

 
25.4 Councillor Wealls enquired regarding the levels of fee subsidy and fees charged at the 

City’s five council run nurseries. It was explained that “Bright Start” had begun as a 
workplace nursery. However, there was no differential in the levels of fees paid, all 
parents paid the same. As the fee increases for “Jump Start” and “Roundabout” had 
been significant for 2011/12 they had been staged in order to minimise their impact. The 
rises proposed for 2012/13 equated to a cost of living rise of 3% and it was proposed 
that they would be delayed until September 2012. 

 
25.5 RESOLVED (1) That the position on fees charged for nurseries as detailed in section 

3.3 be agreed; 
 

(2) That the position on fees and charges for the Learning Development Centre detailed 
in section 3.4.3 be noted; 

3



 

 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

20 JANUARY 2012 

 
(3) That the fees and charges for 2 012/1
[...]
ere some future responsibilities would lie. 

 
26.5 The Lead Commissioner explained that this approach represented a different approach 

which was intended to move this area of work forward. Councillor Wealls stated that it 
was important to ensure that there was proper and meaningful dialogue between all of 
the parties. 

 
26.6 RESOLVED - (1) That the Services for Young People Joint Commissioning Strategy is 

agreed; and 
 

(2) That the Cabinet Member authorises the Strategic Director, People to proceed with 
the transitional arrangements necessary to implement the proposed strategy. 

 
27. BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL RELIGIOUS EDUCATION AGREED SYLLABUS 

2011 
 

4



 

 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

20 JANUARY 2012 

27.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Strategic Director, People, detailing and 
seeking approval to the Brighton & Hove Council Agreed Syllabus for Religious 
Education 2011- 2015. 

 
27.2 It was explained that each local authority had a statutory duty to adopt an Agreed 

Syllabus of Religious Education for use by maintained schools in the area and to 
arrange for it to be reviewed through the Agreed Syllabus Conference at least every five 
years. The purpose of this report was to seek formal City Council approval for the 
Agreed Syllabus 2011-2015. This had been approved unanimously by the Agreed 
Syllabus Conference at its meeting on 1 February 2011. 

 
27.3 Councillor Wealls enquired regarding the differences between this and the current 

syllabus. It was explained that there were no major differences between the two and that 
none of the city’s academies had religious foundation status.  

 
27.4 RESOLVED - That the Cabinet Member approves the Agreed Syllabus of Religious 

Education 2011-2015 at Appendix 1 to the report, for use in Brighton and Hove City 
Council maintained schools. 

 
28. PROCUREMENT OF CHILDREN'S RESIDENTIAL AND FOSTER CARE 
 
 

Exempt - Under Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended - 
Exempt under paragraphs 2 and 3. 
 

 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Strategic Director, Place explaining that 
Section 22G of the Children Act 1989 required local authorities to secure sufficient 
accommodation for looked after children which met their needs with in the local area.  

 
 

The meeting concluded at 3.35pm 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

5



6



CHILDREN & YOUNG 
PEOPLE’S CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 39 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Commissioning strategy for services for children 
with disabilities- programme update 

Date of Meeting: 5th March 2012 

Report of: Terry Parkin Strategic Director People 

Contact Officer: Name:  Alison Nuttall- Strategic 
Commissioner 

Tel: 293736 

 E-mail: Alison.nuttall@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan No. CYP 27897 

    
 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 

1.1. The Commissioning Strategy for services for children with a disability was 
agreed by the Cabinet Member in January 2011. This report sets out progress on 
the implementation of that strategy and seeks endorsement of the key initiative to 
pilot individual budgets for short breaks (respite) for children and young people with 
disabilities who have an assessed need for social care support. 

 
1.2 The Commissioning Strategy addresses targets agreed between the council with 

the Clinical Commissioning Group in the Section 75 Agreement: 

• Improving support to children and young people with a disability or 
complex  health needs and their families  

• Redesign services for children with disabilities 

• Implementation of the Every Disabled Child matters programme 
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

 
(1) That the Cabinet Member approves the implementation of a pilot for individual 

budgets for short breaks (respite) for children and young people with 
disabilities with an assessed need for social care support. 

 
(2) That the Cabinet Member notes that the pilot will be taken forward through 

established partnership and joint working arrangements between the 
Council’s Joint Commissioner, managers and staff in the council’s Integrated 
Child Development and Disability Service, Community and Voluntary Sector 
orgaisations, parent carer groups (including the Parent and Carer Council 
hosted by Amaze), children and young people and other  stakeholders. 

 

7



 
 
 

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
  

3.1 During 2010/11 a Commissioning led review of services for children with 
disabilities was undertaken with partners and service users. A Commissioning 
Strategy was agreed by the then Cabinet Member in January 2011 setting out 
a phased transformational programme 2011-2014. 

 

At the heart of the strategy lies the building of capacity and resilience within 
individual families, the community and services to allow children and young 
people to remain with their families as long as possible, attending school in 
the city, achieving their potential and living happy and fruitful lives. 

 

3.2 Through a co-production model involving the Strategic Partnership Board 
for Children with Disabilities, and taking account of national and local policy 
drivers, the following outcomes were identified as priorities for the city: 

• To demonstrate increased resilience in parent carers of children/young 
people with disabilities 

• To show an increase in the independence of children and young 
people with disabilities 

• To reduce social isolation of children and young people with disabilities 
and their families 

• To reduce poverty and ensure a better standard of living for families 
with a disabled child 

• To increase inclusion within mainstream services 

• To minimise impairment and disability  

• To improve participation of children, young people and parent carers in 
the design and delivery of service 

• To improve the quality and transparency of decision mak
[...]
r change has sought to temper hard-headed reforms with a 
passion for social justice; we propose a careful balancing of markets and 
mutuality; in the end however it is our re-imagined sense of the collective that 
will win out. 

It is in this spirit of mutuality and common purpose that we invite you to 
consider and act on the proposals entailed in this report. 

 

23



24



CHILDREN & YOUNG 
PEOPLE’S CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 40  
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Two Year Old Early Education Entitlement 

Date of Meeting: Children and Young People Cabinet Member 
Meeting Monday 5th March 4 pm 

Report of: Terry Parkin 

Contact Officer: Name: Vicky Jenkins Tel: 296110 

 Email: vicky.jenkins@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: Yes/No Forward Plan No:  CYP 26969 

Ward(s) affected: All  

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
1.1 Disadvantaged two year olds have received free early learning since September 

2009.  The government is now extending this entitlement as a statutory duty to 20 
per cent of two year olds from September 2013 with a proposed increase to 40 per 
cent from September 2014. This paper sets out initial proposals for Brighton & Hove 
to increase the number of two year old children accessing free early learning 
starting from April 2012, so that 20 per cent of children are in a place by September 
2013, with a view to increasing numbers from September 2014. 

 
1.2 This report outlines the likely cost of this provision as well as its impact on childcare 

providers, and sets out a plan to increase numbers gradually across the city’s 
children’s centre areas. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
2.1 To agree the strategy to gradually increase the number of two year olds offered free 

childcare starting from April 2012 to reach 600 by September 2013 and to increase 
the hourly rate from £4.85 to £5 an hour. 

2.2 To agree to sustain existing, good quality voluntary sector childcare providers in 
areas where additional places will be needed. 

2.3 To note the financial risk of the additional revenue funding needed to meet the 
statutory duties (estimated to be over £1m in 2013/14), and possible capital 
implications if it is decided to increase provision in certain areas of the city.   

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY EVENTS: 
3.1       The government aims to support children’s development by encouraging higher 

quality provision and maximising participation, particularly for disadvantaged and 
disabled children.  “The importance of the first few years of a child’s life cannot be 
overstated.  Children who have the right support in the foundation years enjoy 
better health, wellbeing, and achievement in school and later life.”1   

                                            
1
 Supporting Families in the Foundation Years: Proposed Changes to the Entitlement to Free Early Education and Childcare Sufficiency, 
Department for Education. 

25



3.2 Since September 2009 the government has funded disadvantaged two year olds in 
a free early learning place, initially through ring-fenced funding as part of the Sure 
Start grant.  The original grant paid a set rate of £4.85 per hour to childcare 
providers, and also included funding to for administration and family support. 

 
3.2 The entitlement is currently for 10 hours a week for 38 weeks a year.  Eligible 

children are those with parents in receipt of defined means-tested benefits, and 
identified by their health visitor as in need of a place.  Places are allocated by 
children’s centre area2 and each team prioritises children within this quota. 

 
3.3 Eligible providers must meet prescribed quality criteria, and there are currently 42 

settings (including childminders) contracted to provide places.  About half the 
children currently funded are attending children’s centre nurseries. 

 
3.4 The government is currently consulting on the definition of disadvantage. In order to 

identify the 20 per c
[...]
cess for provision of Family 
Group Conferences in Brighton & Hove to ensure value for money. Approval is 
sought to undertake a tender process to procure provision of Family Group 
Conferences in Brighton & Hove from September 2012 to the end of March 2015. 
A contract over this longer period will enable stability of provision, a quality 
service and efficiencies to be made ensuring value for money for the city.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 

 
2.1 That CMM agree to a tender process to procure provision of Family Group 

conferences for the city. 
 
2.2 That CMM agree the contract for provision of Family Group Conferences from 

September 2012 to end of March 2015 with a break clause in March 2014. 
 
2.3 That CMM authorises the Strategic Director, People to approve the award of a 

contract to the selected provider following completion of the procurement 
process. 

 

3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 
EVENTS: 

37



 

3.1 Family Group Conferences (FGCs) originated in New Zealand where they have 
been used since the 1970’s and are now required as part of the legal process in 
child welfare. The Family Group Conference (or FGC) is a formal meeting in which 
the family ( including extended family and wider network) of the child and 
professional practitioners work together to make a decision that best meets the 
needs of the child. The process has four main stages, which includes a meeting 
where professionals inform the family of the concerns they have, followed by 
private family time, where the family alone develop a plan that addresses the 
concerns that have been raised. The plan is then presented to the professionals 
who should support it if the concerns have been addressed and it does not put the 
child at risk. The meetings are facilitated and coordinated by people independent 
of casework decisions in the agency working with the family. 

3.2     Objectives of a family group conference  

The objectives of the family group conference a
[...]
es through 
ensuring best value provision of Family Group Conferences in the city over the 
next two and a half years. 

  
 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

40



 
Appendices: 
 
1. None 
  
 

Documents in Members’ Rooms 
 
1. None 
 
Background Documents 
 
1. None 
 
 

41



42



43

Document is Restricted



44


	Agenda
	29 Minutes of the previous meeting
	39 Commissioning Strategy for Services for Children with Disabilities: Programme Update
	Doc2

	40 Two Year Old Early Education Entitlement
	appendix 1 proposed increase vj 14 2 12
	appendix 2 cabinet member paper pattern of use vj 14 2 12

	41 Provision of Family Group Conferences
	42 Non-Public Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00pm 5 MARCH 2012 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Shanks (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Marsh and Wealls 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

29. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
29(a) Declarations of Interests 

29.1 There were none. 

29(b) Exclusion of Press and Public 

29.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 
Cabinet Member considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press 
and public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of 
confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information 
(as defined in section 100I(I) of the Act). 

29.3 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item on the agenda. 

 
30. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
30.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Children & Young People Cabinet Member 

Meeting held on 20 January 2012 be agreed and signed by the Cabinet Member as a 
correct record. 

 
31. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
31.1 There were none. 
 
32. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 



 

2 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 5 MARCH 2012 

 
32.1 RESOLVED – That all items be reserved for discussion. 
 
33. PETITIONS 
 
33.1 There were none. 
 
34. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
34.1 There were none. 
 
35. DEPUTATIONS 
 
35.1 There were none. 
 
36. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
36.1 There were none. 
 
37. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
37.1 There were none. 
 
38. NOTICES OF MOTIONS 
 
38.1 There were none. 
 
39. COMMISSIONING STRATEGY FOR SERVICES FOR CHILDREN WITH 

DISABILITIES: PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 
39.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Strategic Director, People providing a 

programme update in relation to the commissioning strategy for children with disabilities. 
The report set out progress on the implementation of that strategy and sought 
endorsement of the key initiative to pilot individual budgets for short breaks (respite) for 
children and young people with disabilities who had an assessed need for social care 
support. 

 
39.2 The report detailed how it was proposed that the pilot would proceed both in the national 

context and locally. The pilot would seek to assess the levels of social care support and 
would look at how that could best be delivered within the resources available and also 
set out what it was hoped to achieve as a result of the pilot and beyond. 

 
39.3 Councillor Marsh sought clarification as to why the pilot was commencing now, the 

arrangements proposed in instances where there was more than one child with 
disabilities in the family , how families would be chosen to take place in the pilot and 
regarding arrangements which would be put into place post 19. Councillor Marsh 
considered that currently there was a gap in provision for young adults post 19. 

 
39.4 It was explained that the pilot followed from a programme of 6-7 pilots nationally and 

that a lot of work would be done with individual families as this did represent a radical 



 

3 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 5 MARCH 2012 

approach, in that dependent on the needs of individual families, the level of support 
could equate to direct financial ;provision, provision of “virtual” money or a combination 
of both. Careful consideration would be given to the level of support given to individual 
families in order to assist them in the best management of the resources provided to 
them. Work would also be carried out in conjunction with “Amaze” and the Federation of 
Disabled People. This was a genuine pilot in that it could be subject to amendment 
based on operational experience, elements of it, or ultimately the scheme itself would 
not be proceeded with if it was not considered to be the most effective way of delivering 
these resources. Councillor Marsh was pleased to note that this was a genuine pilot. 

 
39.5 Councillor Wealls sought further clarification regarding operation of the pilot and whether 

it was outcome led. It was explained that there were no preconceptions regarding this 
and that different conversations were likely to take place in respect of the needs of 
individual families and of individual parents too. 

 
39.6 RESOLVED – (1) That the Cabinet Member approves the implementation of a pilot for 

individual budgets for short breaks (respite) for children and young people with 
disabilities with an assessed need for social care support; and 

 
 (2) That the Cabinet Member notes that the pilot will be taken forward through 

established partnership and joint working arrangements between the Council’s Joint 
Commissioner, managers and staff in the council’s integrated Child Development  and 
Disability Service, Community and Voluntary Sector organizations, parent carer groups 
(including the Parent and Carer Council hosted by Amaze), children and young people 
and other stakeholders. 

 
40. TWO YEAR OLD EARLY EDUCATION ENTITLEMENT 
 
40.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Strategic Director, People detailing the 

proposed arrangements in respect of early education entitlement fo two year olds. 
 
40.1 The Council would have a statutory duty to fund free childcare places for the 20%most 

disadvantaged two year olds from September 2013. In 2011/12 the Council funded 135 
two year olds to attend childcare 10 hours a week 38 weeks a year. that would need to 
increase to 600 children for 15 hours a week to meet the statutory duty by September 
2013. This increase would have significant financial implications. The Government 
planned to extend the statutory duty to 40%of all two year olds from September 2014. It 
was anticipated that the level of take up would be around 90%. The childcare had to be 
with childcare providers registered with Ofsted including childminders who were part of a 
quality assured group. 

 
40.2 Councillor Marsh referred to the fact that a number of childminders appeared to have 

some vacancies, whereas there was pressure on nursery places especially in certain 
parts of the city. Councillor Marsh also referred to the fact that there were also nursery 
schools attached to schools across the city, asking whether and how this would be 
factored into the arrangements. It was explained that there was a range of good quality 
early years provision across the city. There were vacancies with some nurseries and 
childminders. It was considered that there might be sufficient places across the city but 
the places were not in the right areas. More places were needed in the most 
disadvantaged areas of the city and particularly in the east. There were implications for 



 

4 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 5 MARCH 2012 

school nursery classes which would be considered as parents might want their children 
to stay with the same provider. The main eligibility condition was similar to that for free 
school meals. The Department for Education were working on a web based checker 
which would enable local authorities to check which families would be eligible. 

 
40.3 Councillor Wealls sought clarification in relation to the funding to be provided by central 

government. It was explained that the funding for two year olds was not ring-fenced. For 
2011/12 and 12/13 the funding had been included in the Early Intervention Grant. The 
Government had stated that large amounts of  funding had been put into the grant 
nationally but these amounts were not visible locally because of other funding 
reductions. The Government had not yet decided on the funding mechanism from April 
2013. 

 
40.4 RESOLVED - That the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People: 
 

(1) Agrees to the strategy to gradually increase the number of two year olds offered free 
childcare starting  from April 2012 to reach 600 by September 2013 and to increase the 
hourly rate from £4.85 to £5.00 an hour; 

 
(2) Agrees to sustain existing, good quality voluntary sector childcare providers in areas 
where additional places will be needed; 
 
(3) Notes the financial risk of the additional revenue funding needed to meet the 
statutory duties (estimated to be over £1m in 2013/214), and possible capital 
implications if it is decided to increase provision in certain areas of the city. 

 
41. PROVISION OF FAMILY GROUP CONFERENCES 
 
41.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Strategic Director, People detailing 

proposals in relation to arrangements for family group conferences. 
 
41.2 It was explained that Family Group Conferences were a concept which had originated in 

New Zealand where they had been used for many years and latterly, the US, Europe 
and the UK. They formed an integral part of the decision making process and future 
planning when a child or young person was in crisis. The term “family” could be defined 
very broadly to encompass family members and others well known by the child and to 
the family as well as members of their immediate family. Discussions would take place 
which would identify issues which needed to be covered by the Plan, following which 
there would be private family time in order to enable the family to come up with a plan. A 
partnership approach was adopted which enabled children to be maintained with 
support  within their own families and communities. An effective ;programme had 
operated in the City since 2002 and positive outcomes had been achieved. This 
approach was not appropriate in all cases but had been successful in instances where it 
could be used as a practical alternative to dealing with matters through the courts, or to 
a child being placed in care. Approval was sought to enter into a tender process for 
further provision from October 2012. 

 
41.3 Councillor Marsh sought clarification regarding why this provision was being re-tendered 

for now and it was explained that previously tendering had been an annual process by 
setting it for a longer period (2 ½ years), it was hoped that this would build in a greater 



 

5 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 5 MARCH 2012 

degree of stability. Whilst the existing arrangements had worked well, the authority was 
required to look at what was provided holistically. 

 
41.4 Councillor Wealls sought clarification regarding the role of social workers and other 

professionals and. in terms of the costs associated with provision of this service. It was 
explained that although social workers were involved, the process was an independent 
one and as such because the family was pivotal in devising the resultant plan they were 
not present throughout the whole process. The cost of provision was not large and was 
cost effective in terms of the outcomes it was able to delivery in instances where 
consideration of this as an option was appropriate; also there were economies of scale 
in relation to contracts  entered into for a longer period. 

 
41.5 RESOLVED - That the Cabinet Member: 
 
 (1) Agrees to a tender process to procure provision of Family Group Conferences for the 

city; 
 
 (2) Agrees the contract for Family Group Conferences from September 2012 to end of 

March 2015 with a break clause in March 2014; 
 
 (3) Authorises the Strategic Director, People to approve the award of a contract to the 

selected provider following completion of the procurement process. 
 
42. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 
42.1 RESOLVED – That the Cabinet Member be authorized to sign the non  public minutes 

of the meeting held on 20 January -2012 as  a correct  record. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.35pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


